Moove: EBITDA came to R$ 143 million (+68%), leveraged

by higher sales volume (+18%). In the year, EBITDA totaled

R$ 477 million (+47%), due to better performance of main

operational indicators, confirming the effectiveness of the

supply and commercialization strategy, and the capture of

scale gains from demand recovery across all markets where

Moove operates.

5

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A. | 4th Quarter and FY 2020

D. Cosan’s Consolidated Results

The following table provides a breakdown of the 4Q20 and 2020 results by business unit for all segments described in detail previously. All information reflects 100% of the financial

performance of each segment, regardless of Cosan’s equity interest. For purposes of reconciliation of the EBITDA in column “Cosan S.A. Accounting”, the “Adjustments and Eliminations”

column reflects the exclusions from operations among all Cosan subsidiaries.

Earnings by Business Unit
Compass

Gás e
Energia12

Moove
Cosan

Corporate

Adjustments
and

Elimnination

Cosan S.A.
Accounting

Raízen
Combustíveis

Raízen
Energia

 50% Raízen
Adjustments

and
Eliminations

Consolidated
Pro forma

4Q20

Net Revenue 2,631.2 1,299.5 0.0 0.0 3,930.7 25,082.3 10,352.5 (17,717.4) (656.3) 20,991.8

Cost of Goods and Services Sold (2,049.2) (991.4) (0.1) 0.0 (3,040.8) (23,693.7) (9,039.4) 16,366.6 656.3 (18,751.1)

Gross Profit 581.9 308.1 (0.1) 0.0 890.0 1,388.6 1,313.1 (1,350.8) (0.0) 2,240.8

Gross Margin (%) 22.1% 23.7% n/a n/a 22.6% 5.5% 12.7% 7.6% 0.0% 10.7%

Selling Expenses (42.8) (127.1) 0.0 0.0 (169.9) (573.3) (406.4) 489.9 0.1 (659.6)

General and Administrative Expenses (200.6) (67.1) (72.5) (0.0) (340.2) (159.8) (168.4) 164.1 - (504.4)

Other Operating Income (Expenses) 24.9 2.5 96.7 (0.0) 124.1 9.4 (64.6) 27.6 (0.1) 96.3

Equity Pick-up (0.0) 0.0 610.0 (212.7) 397.3 (1.9) (1.2) 1.5 (386.7) 9.1

Depreciation and Amortization 131.5 27.0 3.5 (0.0) 162.0 252.8 1,262.5 (757.7) - 919.7

EBITDA  494.8 143.4 637.6 (212.7) 1,063.3 915.7 1,935.0 (1,425.4) (386.7) 2,101.9

EBITDA Margin (%) 18.8% 11.0% n/a n/a 27.1% 3.7% 18.7% 8.0% 58.9% 10.0%

Financial result (109.8) (27.5) 38.6 0.0 (98.7) (65.6) (155.2) 110.4 (0.0) (209.1)

Income and Social Contribution Taxes (77.0) (30.6) (55.2) 0.0 (162.8) (200.2) (163.7) 181.9 (0.0) (344.7)

Non-controlling Interest (12.7) (28.9) 2.6 19.4 (19.6) (9.7) 32.4 (11.3) - (8.2)

Net Income 163.9 29.4 620.2 (193.3) 620.2 387.5 385.9 (386.7) (386.7) 620.2

Earnings by Business Unit
Compass

Gás e
Energia12

Moove
Cosan

Corporate

Adjustments
and

Elimnination

Cosan S.A.
Accounting

Raízen
Combustíveis

Raízen
Energia

 50% Raízen
Adjustments

and
Eliminations

Consolidated
Pro forma

2020

Net Revenue 9,093.2 4,415.6 0.0 0.0 13,508.8 86,388.2 31,661.5 (59,024.9) (3,902.8) 68,630.9

Cost of Goods and Services Sold (6,434.2) (3,380.3) (1.6) (0.0) (9,816.1) (82,592.9) (28,207.6) 55,400.2 3,902.8 (61,313.5)

Gross Profit 2,659.0 1,035.3 (1.5) 0.0 3,692.7 3,795.3 3,453.9 (3,624.6) (0.0) 7,317.3

Gross Margin (%) 29.2% 23.4% n/a 40.2% 27.3% 4.4% 10.9% 6.1% 0.0% 10.7%

Selling Expenses (454.1) (471.8) (1.4) (0.0) (927.3) (2,144.9) (1,119.9) 1,632.4 0.1 (2,559.6)

General and Administrative Expenses (577.5) (229.7) (199.5) 0.0 (1,006.6) (616.2) (647.5) 631.9 - (1,638.5)

Other Operating Income (Expenses) 56.2 34.9 (19.3) 0.0 72.0 392.9 161.2 (277.1) (0.1) 348.9

Equity Pick-up 0.0 0.0 1,627.0 (1,028.3) 598.5 (0.9) (86.6) 43.8 (584.8) (30.0)

Depreciation and Amortization 500.7 108.7 13.7 (0.0) 623.1 966.6 4,092.7 (2,529.6) - 3,152.7

EBITDA  2,184.3 477.3 1,419.0 (1,028.3) 3,052.3 2,392.7 5,853.8 (4,123.3) (584.8) 6,590.8

EBITDA Margin (%) 24.0% 10.8% n/a n/a 22.6% 2.8% 18.5% 7.0% 15.0% 9.6%

Financial result (282.8) (129.3) (850.4) (0.0) (1,262.6) (407.7) (1,023.6) 715.6 - (1,978.2)

Income and Social Contribution Taxes (460.3) (87.9) 290.4 (0.0) (257.9) (325.1) (211.9) 268.5 (0.0) (526.4)

Non-controlling Interest (17.0) (46.8) 6.6 0.3 (57.0) (27.0) (22.5) 24.8 (0.0) (81.7)

Net Income 923.4 104.6 851.9 (1,028.0) 851.9 666.4 503.1 (584.8) (584.8) 851.9
Note 12: As from 2Q20, Comgás now records the CCR effects in its corporate books, thus, the company’s performance standardization is no longer required, as detailed on Note 12 to the company’s financial statements.

6

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A. | 4th Quarter and FY 2020

E. Adjustments - EBITDA and Net Income

In order to maintain a basis of comparison, we present below the non-recurring effects by business line, in addition to

the adjustments indicated in the table, based on the following criteria:

 Raízen Combustíveis: 4Q20 and 3Q20: (i) tax recovery fiscal; and (ii) unrealized results between Raízen

[…]

Deferred 62.9 15.9 (54.9) (0.0) 23.9

I. Adjusted Net Income

Cosan’s adjusted net income totaled R$629 million in 4Q20 (+61% versus 4Q19), leveraged by the greater

contribution from the group’s operations results. In 2020, adjusted net income were R$ 846 million in 2020 (-47%),

mainly impacted by the exchange rate devaluation in the portion not hedged of the Perpertual Bond and by the negative

effect of the marked-to-market of Rumo’s shares.

17

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A. | 4th Quarter and FY 2020

J. Loans and Financing

The pro forma gross debt25 recorded by Cosan closed the 4Q20 in the amount of R$ 23 billion (-3%), explained by the exchange

rate variation in the period, as well as amortization of financing in Compass Gás e Energia and Moove. The pro forma net debt26

balance at the end of the quarter totaled R$ 15 billion (-5% versus 3Q20), due to lower gross debt.

The pro forma leverage achieved 2.7x the net debt/EBITDA27 for the period, in line with the previous quarter.

4Q20 Loans and Financing
BRL mln

Compass Gás e
Energia

Moove
Cosan

Corporate
Cosan S.A.

Raízen
Energia

50%

Raízen
Combustíveis

50%

Cosan
S.A.

Proforma

Opening balance of pro forma net debt 3,161.3 (319.3) 2,885.2 5,727.1 8,062.8 1,698.2 15,488.2

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities 3,790.0 1,211.2 2,099.5 7,100.6 899.5 531.6 8,531.8

Gross Debt 6,951.3 891.8 4,984.6 12,827.7 8,962.3 2,229.9 24,020.0

Cash items (474.5) (98.9) 244.5 (329.0) (220.9) (152.2) (702.1)

Funding 93.2 - - 93.2 209.8 0.2 303.2

Payment of principal on loans and borrowings (370.2) (97.6) - (467.8) (347.3) (129.5) (944.7)

Payment of Interest on loans borrowings (236.8) (6.5) (55.9) (299.2) (83.4) (22.9) (405.4)

Derivatives 39.2 5.2 300.4 344.8 - - 344.8

Noncash items 146.6 (12.7) (99.0) 34.8 (162.2) 101.0 (26.4)

Provision for interest (accrual) 75.6 4.0 125.2 204.8 73.4 15.8 294.0

Monetary variation and MTM adjustment of debt 109.4 (15.7) (15.6) 78.1 113.5 26.9 218.5

Exchange variation, net of derivatives (38.4) (1.0) (208.6) (248.1) (349.1) 58.2 (538.9)

Closing balance of gross debt 6,623.3 780.2 5,130.1 12,533.6 8,579.2 2,178.6 23,291.4

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities 3,088.2 1,104.4 2,693.1 6,885.6 1,146.8 574.2 8,606.6

Closing balance of pro forma net debt 3,535.2 (324.2) 2,437.0 5,648.0 7,432.5 1,604.4 14,684.9

Obligations due to preferred shareholders of
subsidiaries

- - 387.0 387.0 - - 387.0

Leasing (IFRS 16) 10.3 41.0 28.1 79.5 2,123.1 244.3 2,446.8

Total pro forma net debt and obligations due to
preferred shareholders of subsidiaries

3,545.5 (283.2) 2,852.1 6,114.4 9,555.6 1,848.7 17,518.7

Nota 25: Inclui 50% da dívida da Raízen, e desconsidera o PESA na Raízen Energia, obrigações com acionistas preferencialistas e passivos e arrendamentos (IFRS16).

Nota 26: Inclui 50% do endividamento da Raízen e as obrigações com acionistas preferencialistas, e desconsidera os passivos e arrendamentos (IFRS16).

Nota 27: EBITDA LTM ajustado pelo efeito do CCR da Comgás e pelos passivos de arrendamentos (IFRS 16) na Raízen.

K. Reconciliation of Net Debt Variation

4Q20 Cash Flow Statement
BRL mln

Compass
Gás e

Energia
Moove

Cosan
Corporate

Eliminations
Cosan
S.A.

Raízen
Combined

50%
Eliminations

Cosan
S.A.

Proforma

Balance of Net Debt at start of period (3,161.3) 319.3 (2,885.2) - (5,727.1) (9,761.1) - (15,488.2)

Balance of Net Debt at end of period (3,535.2) 324.2 (2,437.0) - (5,648.0) (9,036.9) - (14,684.9)

Change in Net Debt (373.9) 4.9 448.1 - 79.1 724.2 - 803.4

Non-cash items 146.6 (12.7) (99.0) - 34.8 (61.3) - (26.4)

Interest accrual 75.6 4.0 125.2 - 204.8 89.2 - 294.0

Monetary variation and MtM adjustment of debt 109.4 (15.7) (15.6) - 78.1 140.4 - 218.5

Exchange Variation, net of derivatives (38.4) (1.0) (208.6) - (248.1) (290.8) - (538.9)

Cash change in Net Debt (227.3) (7.8) 349.1 - 114.0 662.9 - 777.0

Reconciliation of Cash Generation

EBITDA 494.8 143.4 637.6 (212.7) 1,063.3 1,425.4 (386.7) 2,101.9

Non-cash impacts on EBITDA 240.9 34.4 (681.6) 212.7 (193.7) 65.3 386.7 258.4

Changes in assets and liabilities (76.7) (128.4) 5.2 (4.5) (204.4) (246.8) 0.0 (451.2)

Operating financial result 5.2 2.2 (3.8) 0.0 3.6 54.2 0.0 57.8

Operating cash flow 664.2 51.7 (42.5) (4.5) 668.8 1,298.1 0.0 1,966.9

CAPEX (267.3) (10.2) (0.7) 0.0 (278.2) (353.7) (0.0) (631.9)

Other 0.0 (0.2) 0.0 - (0.2) 19.1 (0.0) 19.0

Cash flow after investments (267.3) (10.4) (0.7) 0.0 (278.4) (334.6) (0.0) (612.9)

Other Effects ex-Debt (11.2) (3.0) (167.4) - (181.5) (216.0) 0.0 (397.5)

Capital Internalization - - - - - - - -

   Comgás (613.1) - - 598.2 (14.9) - 14.9 -

Dividends Paid (613.1) (0.4) (0.0) 598.6 (14.9) (18.8) 1.9 (31.9)

Exchange variation impact on cash and cash equivalents - (45.7) (39.8) 0.0 (85.5) (65.8) (0.0) (151.2)

Change in Net Debt (227.3) (7.8) 349.1 0.0 114.0 662.9 0.0 777.0

18

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A. | 4th Quarter and FY 2020

L. Reconciliation of Cash Flow

Below is the reconciliation of the generation (consumption) of free cash flow to equity (FCFE) on an accounting basis (“Cosan S.A.”) and on a pro forma basis (“Pro Forma Cosan S.A.”),

considering 50% of Raízen’s results.

Cosan recorded, on a pro forma basis, a net cash generation (FCFE) of R$ 258 million. The main effects of this quarter included: OCF: increase in operational cash generation in

Raízen Energia; and CFF: higher debt amortization at Raízen and Compass Gás & Energia.

Cash Flow Statement 4Q20  4Q19 2020 2019

BRL mln
Compass

Gás e
Energia

Moove
Cosan

Corporate
Eliminations Cosan S.A.

Raízen
Combined

50%
Eliminations

Cosan S.A.
Proforma

Cosan S.A.
Proforma

Var.%
Cosan S.A.
Proforma

Cosan S.A.
Proforma

Var.%

EBITDA 494.8 143.4 637.6 (212.7) 1,063.3 1,425.4 (386.7) 2,101.9  2,105.9 -0.2% 6,590.8 7,157.1 -7.9%

Noncash impacts on EBITDA 240.9 34.4 (681.6) 212.7 (193.7) 65.3 386.7 258.4  (337.7) n/a 666.1 (813.2) n/a

Changes in assets and liabilities (76.7) (128.4) 5.2 (4.5) (204.4) (246.8) 0.0 (451.2)  (236.6) 90.7% (2,341.5) 310.1 n/a

Operating financial result 5.2 2.2 (3.8) 0,0 3.6 54.2 0.0 57.8  105.1 -45.0% 46.2 (105.6) n/a

Operating Cash Flow 664.2 51.7 (42.5) (4.5) 668.8 1,298.1 0.0 1,966.9  1,636.6 20.2% 4,961.6 6,548.4 -24.2%

CAPEX (267.3) (10.2) (0.7) 0.0 (278.2) (363.1) (0.0) (641.3)  (685.8) -7.9% (2,632.2) (2,612.9) 0.7%

Others 0.0 (0.2) 0.0 - (0.2) 28.5 (0.0) 28.5  (749.7) n/a (210.3) (927.1) -77.3%

Cash Flow from Investing Activities (267.3) (10.4) (0.7) 0.0 (278.4) (334.6) (0.0) (612.9)  (1,435.6) -57.3% (2,842.5) (3,539.9) -19.7%

Funding 93.1 - - - 93.1 209.8 (0.0) 302.9  3,894.2 -92.2% 5,004.5 7,936.1 -36.9%

Loans amortization (Principal) (369.5) (97.6) - 0.0 (467.1) (476.9) - (944.0)  (1,200.3) -21.4% (6,128.2) (3,437.6) 78.3%

Loans amortization (Interest) (236.5) (6.6) (55.9) (0.0) (298.9) (108.8) 0.0 (407.7)  (314.4) 29.7% (1,251.6) (1,010.4) 23.9%

Leasing amortization (IFRS16) (12.2) (3.0) (1.2) 0.0 (16.3) (211.7) 0.0 (228.0)  (192.6) 18.4% (783.3) (554.1) 41.4%

Derivatives 39.2 5.2 300.4 (0.0) 344.8 - - 344.8  58.8 n/a 708.9 168.6 n/a

Other (0.0) 0.0 (166.2) - (166.2) (1.4) 0.0 (167.6)  (5.2) n/a (388.3) (1,654.8) -76.5%

Cash Flow from Financing Activities (485.7) (101.9) 77.1 0.0 (510.5) (589.1) 0.0 (1,099.6)  2,240.4 n/a (2,838.0) 1,447.8 n/a

Dividends received 0.0 (0.0) 599.5 (594.1) 5.4 - (1.9) 3.6  7.4 -51.6% 9.3 11.2 -17.1%

Free Cash Flow to Equity (88.8) (60.7) 633.4 (598.6) (114.6) 374.4 (1.9) 257.9  2,448.9 -89.5% (709.7) 4,467.5 n/a

Cosan S.A. - - (0.0) 0.0 - - - -  447.2 -100.0% (748.4) 537.5 n/a

Compass (613.1) 0 0 598.2 (14.9) - 14.9 0.0  (17.9) -100.0% (1.7) (20.1) -91.4%

Raízen - (0.4) - 0.4 - (18.8) (13.1) (31.9)  (587.4) -94.6% (37.0) (1,551.4) -97.6%

Dividends Paid (613.1) (0.4) (0.0) 598.6 (14.9) (18.8) 1.9 (31.9)  (158.1) -79.8% (787.1) (1,033.9) -23.9%

Exchange variation impact on cash and
cash equivalents

- (45.7) (39.8) 0.0 (85.5) (65.8) (0.0) (151.2)  (43.4) n/a 654.9 62.4 n/a

Cash Generation (Burn) in the Period (701.8) (106.8) 593.6 0.0 (215.0) 289.8 0.0 74.8  2,247.4 -96.7% (841.9) 3,496.0 n/a

4Q20 Raízen’s Cash Flow Statement (50%)  2020 Raízen’s Cash Flow Statement (50%)
BRL mln Raízen Energia Raízen Combustíveis  BRL mln Raízen Energia Raízen Combustíveis

Operating Cash Flow 928.5 369.6  Operating Cash Flow 1,322.2 1,450.2

Cash Flow from Investing Activities (295.9) (38.7)  Cash Flow from Investing Activities (1,368.4) 15.6

Cash Flow from Financing Activities (306.6) (282.5)  Cash Flow from Financing Activities (549.0) (1,516.8)

Free Cash Flow to Equity 326.0 48.4  Free Cash Flow to Equity (595,2) (51,0)

19

Cosan S.A | 3° Trimestre de 2020

Earnings Release

[…]

several free floats, increasing liquidity of its securitie, as well as unlocking value that exists within the Cosan Group.

Based on the Material Fact disclosed on January 22, 2021, the Corporate Restructuring proposed by the Cosan Group was

approved at the Shareholders’ Meetings held on that date. Therefore, once the requirements set forth in the Material Fact are

fulfilled, Cosan S.A. will incorporate the companies Cosan Logística and Cosan Limited (jointly, “holding companies”), and will

become the controlling company of Rumo S.A. (B3: RAIL3), holding a 30% stake in the total capital.

Thus, from the first quarter of 2021 (1Q21), Cosan S.A.’s financial information will also consolidate 100% of Rumo, in addition to

the operating and financial expenses of the merged holding companies (“New Cosan”). For comparability purposes, we present

below a summary of the financial information, including the theoretical results for New Cosan, unaudited, as well as the corporate

organization chart with the new corporate structure of the Company.

Earnings by Business Unit Consolidated Pro
forma

Rumo S.A. Other Corporates
Adjustments &
Eliminations

New Cosan S.A
Pro forma

4Q20

Net Revenue 20,991.8 1,662.0 0.2 (120.1) 22,534.0

Cost of Goods and Services Sold (18,751.1) (1,248.0) (0.7) 120.1 (19,879.6)

Gross Profit 2,240.8 414.0 (0.4) - 2,654.4

Selling Expenses (659.6) (7.5) (0.4) -  (667.6)

General and Administrative Expenses (504.4) (123.7) (298.0) - (926.1)

Other Operating Income (Expenses) 96.3 55.7 (0.0) -  152.0

Equity Pick-up 9.1 1.6 0.0 - 10.7

Depreciation and Amortization 919.7 454.3 0.7 - 1,374.6

EBITDA  2,101.9 794.3 (298.3) - 2,598.0

 Adjusted EBITDA 1,916.7 776.0 (83.7) - 2,609.0

Financial result (209.1) (304.2) (230.7) (7.5) (751.5)

Income and Social Contribution Taxes (344.7) (32.7) (0.1) 2.5 (375.0)

Non-controlling Interest (8.2) (2.2) 0.8 (199.3) (208.9)

Net Income 620.2 0.9 (528.9) (204.2) (112.0)

Earnings by Business Unit Consolidated Pro
forma

Rumo S.A. Other Corporates
Adjustments &
Eliminations

New Cosan S.A
Pro forma

2020

Net Revenue 68,630.9 6,966.2 0.8 (339.2) 75,258.6

Cost of Goods and Services Sold (61,313.5) (4,721.5) (2.0) 339.2 (65,697.9)

Gross Profit 7,317.3 2,244.7 (1.3) - 9,560.7

Selling Expenses (2,559.6) (30.7) (1.1) - (2,591.4)

General and Administrative Expenses (1,638.5) (407.0) (377.1) - (2,422.5)

Other Operating Income (Expenses) 348.7 128.4 (23.3) - 453.8

Equity Pick-up (29.8) 13.1 0.0 - (16.7)

Depreciation and Amortization 3,152.7 1,859.5 2.2 - 5,014.5

EBITDA  6,590.8 3,808.0 (400.5) - 9,998.3

 Adjusted EBITDA 5,908.4 3,533.0 (153.5) - 9,287.9

Financial result (1,978.2) (1,473.8) 543.5 208.9 (2,699.6)

Income and Social Contribution Taxes (526.4) (170.0) (3.8) (71.0) (771.2)

Non-controlling Interest (81.7) (7.5) (7.7) (556.7) (653.6)

Net Income 851.9 297.2 129.3 (418.8) 859.5

21

Cosan S.A | 3° Trimestre de 2020

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A. | 4th Quarter and FY 2020

O. Financial Statements

O.1 Cosan S.A. Consolidated Accounting

Indicators 4Q20 4Q19 Chg.% 3Q20 Chg.% 2020 2019 Chg.%

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q20/4Q19 (Jul-Sep) 4Q20/3Q20 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2020/2019

EBITDA 1,063.3 1,186.1 -10.4% 988.7 7.5% 3,052.3 4,170.2 -26.8%

Investments28 125.2 317.5 -60.2% 398.0 -68.7% 1,061.0 942.8 12.5%

 Income Statement for the Period 4Q20 4Q19 Chg.% 3Q20 Chg.% 2020 2019 Chg.%

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q20/4Q19 (Jul-Sep) 4Q20/3Q20 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2020/2019